A
TL
A
S-
C
O
N
F-

The global signal strength, defined as as the ratio of the observed total signal yield to the SM expectation,
is measured to be µ = 1.13 +0.18
−0.17.
The cross section of pp → H + X in the full phase space is determined from fiducial cross section
measurements to be 59.0+9.7
−9.2 (stat.) +4.4
−3.5 (syst.) pb. Using also previous measurements at 7 and 8 TeV,
the centre-of-mass dependence of the total Higgs production cross section is compared to theoretical
predictions.
No significant deviation from the Standard Model predictions is observed.
References
[1] The ATLAS Collaboration, Study of the Higgs boson properties and search for high-mass scalar
resonances in the H → ZZ∗ → 4` decay channel at
√
s = 13 TeV with the ATLAS detector,
ATLAS-CONF-2016-079 (2016).
[2] The ATLAS Collaboration, Measurement of fiducial, differential and production cross sections in
the H → γγ decay channel with 9.5 fb−1 of 13 TeV proton-proton collision data,
ATLAS-CONF-2016-067 (2016).
[3] The ATLAS and CMS Collaborations,
Measurements of the Higgs boson production and decay rates and constraints on its couplings
from a combined ATLAS and CMS analysis of the LHC pp collision data at
√
s = 7 and 8 TeV,
(2016), arXiv:1606.02266 [hep-ex].
17
[4] LHC Higgs Cross Section Working Group et al.,
Handbook of LHC Higgs Cross Sections: 1. Inclusive Observables,
CERN-2011-002 (CERN, Geneva, 2011), arXiv:1101.0593 [hep-ph].
[5] LHC Higgs Cross Section Working Group et al.,
Handbook of LHC Higgs Cross Sections: 2. Differential Distributions,
CERN-2012-002 (CERN, Geneva, 2012), arXiv:1201.3084 [hep-ph].
[6] LHC Higgs Cross Section Working Group et al.,
Handbook of LHC Higgs Cross Sections: 3. Higgs Properties,
CERN-2013-004 (CERN, Geneva, 2013), arXiv:1307.1347 [hep-ph].
[7] LHC Higgs Cross Section Working Group et al., ‘In preparation’,
[8] J. R. Andersen et al.,
Les Houches 2015: Physics at TeV Colliders Standard Model Working Group Report, (2016),
arXiv:1605.04692 [hep-ph].
[9] The ATLAS and CMS Collaborations, Combined Measurement of the Higgs Boson Mass in pp
Collisions at
√
s = 7 and 8 TeV with the ATLAS and CMS Experiments,
Phys. Rev. Lett. 114 (2015) 191803, arXiv:1503.07589 [hep-ex].
[10] The ATLAS Collaboration, The ATLAS Experiment at the CERN Large Hadron Collider,
JINST 3 (2008) S08003.
[11] M. Capeans et al., ATLAS Insertable B-layer Technical Design Report,
CERN-LHCC-2010-013, ATLAS-TDR-19 (2010).
[12] P. Nason, A New method for combining NLO QCD with shower Monte Carlo algorithms,
JHEP 0411 (2004) 040, arXiv:hep-ph/0409146 [hep-ph].
[13] S. Frixione, P. Nason and C. Oleari,
Matching NLO QCD computations with Parton Shower simulations: the POWHEG method,

[45] K. Ackerstaff et al., Search for anomalous production of dilepton events with missing transverse
momentum in e+e− collisions at
√
s = 161-GeV and 172-GeV, Eur.Phys.J. C4 (1998) 47,
arXiv:hep-ex/9710010 [hep-ex].
[46] M. Vesterinen and T. Wyatt, A Novel Technique for Studying the Z Boson Transverse Momentum
Distribution at Hadron Colliders, Nucl.Instrum.Meth. A602 (2009) 432,
arXiv:0807.4956 [hep-ex].
[47] The ATLAS Collaboration, Combined search for the Standard Model Higgs boson in pp
collisions at
√
s = 7 TeV with the ATLAS detector, Phys. Rev. D86 (2012) 032003,
arXiv:1207.0319 [hep-ex].
[48] The ATLAS and CMS Collaborations,
Procedure for the LHC Higgs boson search combination in Summer 2011,
ATL-PHYS-PUB-2011-011, CERN-CMS-NOTE-2011-005 (2011),
url: http://cdsweb.cern.ch/record/1375842.
[49] L. Moneta et al., The RooStats Project, PoS ACAT2010 (2010) 057,
arXiv:1009.1003 [physics.data-an].
[50] K. Cranmer et al.,
HistFactory: A tool for creating statistical models for use with RooFit and RooStats,
CERN-OPEN-2012-016 (2012), url: http://cdsweb.cern.ch/record/1456844.
[51] W. Verkerke and D. P. Kirkby, The RooFit toolkit for data modeling,
eConf C0303241 (2003) MOLT007, arXiv:physics/0306116 [physics].
[52] M. Botje et al., The PDF4LHC working group interim recommendations, (2011),
arXiv:1101.0538 [hep-ph].

[58] A. Djouadi, J. Kalinowski and M. Spira, HDECAY: A Program for Higgs boson decays in the
Standard Model and its supersymmetric extension, Comput. Phys. Commun. 108 (1998) 56,
arXiv:hep-ph/9704448 [hep-ph].
[59] A. Djouadi, M. M. Mühlleitner and M. Spira, Decays of supersymmetric particles: The Program
SUSY-HIT (SUspect-SdecaY-Hdecay-InTerface), Acta Phys. Polon. B38 (2007) 635,
arXiv:hep-ph/0609292 [hep-ph].
[60] A. Bredenstein et al., Precise predictions for the Higgs-boson decay H → WW/ZZ → 4 leptons,
Phys. Rev. D74 (2006) 013004, arXiv:hep-ph/0604011 [hep-ph].
[61] A. Bredenstein et al., Radiative corrections to the semileptonic and hadronic Higgs-boson decays
H → WW/ZZ → 4 fermions, JHEP 0702 (2007) 080, arXiv:hep-ph/0611234 [hep-ph].
[62] G. Cowan et al., Asymptotic formulae for likelihood-based tests of new physics,
Eur. Phys. J. C71 (2011) 1554, Erratum in Eur. Phys. J. C73 (2013) 2501,
arXiv:1007.1727 [physics.data-an].
[63] The ATLAS Collaboration, Measurements of the total cross sections for Higgs boson production
combining the H → γγ and H → ZZ∗ → 4` decay channels at 7, 8 and 13 TeV center-of-mass
energies with the ATLAS detector, ATLAS-CONF-2015-069 (2015).
21